SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Engrossed House Bill No. 381 by Representative Braud

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, line 3, after "provide for" delete the remainder of the line and insert "the
 Department of Transportation and Development's use of toll revenue and credits generated
- 4 in connection with the Belle Chasse Bridge project"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 6 On page 1, at the beginning of line 4, delete "public-private partnership projects"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 7, after "<u>§250.4.2.</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>Use of toll</u>
 9 revenue and credits; Belle Chasse Bridge public-private partnership"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 1, delete lines 8 through 10 in their entirety and insert the following in lieu thereof:
- "A. The department shall use any revenue or credits generated in connection
 with the Belle Chasse public-private partnership, including windfall proceeds
 payments, distribution of refinancing gain, and toll credits only as follows:"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 16 On page 1, delete lines 18 and 19 in their entirety and insert the following in lieu thereof:
- 17 "B. Any use of funds or credits generated in connection with the Belle
 18 Chasse Bridge public-private partnership shall conform to the provisions of the
 19 comprehensive agreement governing the partnership and all applicable laws.
- 20C. Prior to using any revenue or credits generated in connection with the21Belle Chasse Bridge public-private partnership, the secretary shall provide notice of22the intended use to the legislative delegations from Plaquemines Parish, and receive23approval for such use from the Joint Legislative Committee on Transportation,24Highways and Public Works.
- Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor
 or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law
 without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the
 Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by
 the legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such approval."